
noxious material, toxic material, flammable, explosive or radioactive material, including but not limited 

to biological or medical waste, mercury, lead, urea formaldehyde, asbestos, PCB's, X-rays, micro-waves, 

electromagnetic field or any other material or emanation, whose use or mere ownership is restricted, 

prohibited, regulated, or penalized by any and all federal, state, county, district, commission or municipal 

statute, laws, or regulations now or at any time hereafter in effect, including but not limited to the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (42 U. S. C. 339601 et seq.), 

the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U. S. C. 331801 et seq. ), the Federal Water Pollution 

Control Act (33 U. S. C. 33 1251 et seq.), the Clean Air Act (42 U. S. C. 337401 et seq.), the Toxic 

Substances Control Act, as amended (15 U. S. C. 33 2601 et seq.), and the Occupational Safety and 

Health Act (29 U. S. C. 33 651 et seq.), as these laws have been amended or supplemented. 

39.B. Prohibitions. The County shall prevent any Hazardous Materials and Emanations from 

bemg used, generated, stored, or disposed on, under, or about, or transported to or from the Premises or 

Building, other than small quantities of retail, household, or office chemicals that are (a) customarily sold 

over-the-counter to the public and (b) directly related to the "Permitted Use" ofParagraph 6, Permitted 

Use. 

39.C. Corrective Action. Ifany violation of this section occurs, the County shall promptly (a) 

notify Landlord by telephone and in writing and (b) remove, clean-up, dispose of, remedy, or stop any 

Hazardous Materials or Emanations. 

39.D. Cooperation. At Landlord's request, the County shall diligently complete any question­

naires and fully cooperate with any inspections or testing, including but not limited to removal of 

samples. All questionnaires, testing, and samples shall relate to the use or presence ofHazardous 

Materials or Emanations. If requested, the County shall provide Landlord with copies of the County's 

Material Safety Data Sheets applicable to the Premises. 

40. LANDLORD'S RIGHT TO PERFORM. Even" if the County is not in default, if(a) the County fails 

to perform fully and promptly and (b) injury to persons or damage to property, including the reputation of 
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the Building is imminent, then Landlord may, at Landlord's sole discretion after making reasonable 

efforts to contact the County, cure the County's failure, and the County shall pay the cure's reasonable 

costs within the limits of liability specified in paragraph 10. 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 
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__ 

Signature Page 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this 

Landlord: Daniel 

Tenant: MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

By: ~~~_l_J----,--{LA-
Josep F. ach
 
Asst. . Adm~nittr~tir Office~
 

Date Signed:~_2.._,:)_o---'l~"-- _
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 

RECOMMENDED: 

By~D.~ 
By: -'-..c:;r:~~~~-'-------­

Date signed: ~f-"d4\)::::......-"-.-",--",b",,-- _ Cynth L. Brenneman, Director 
Office of Real Estate 
Dept. of Public Works and Transportation 

Date signed: __I1t-2----;1/~tJ___:...._~ _ 
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Lease Exhibit "A" County's Option To Extend Term 

AI. EXTENSION TERM. In accordance with this Exhibit "A," the County may extend the Term one 

time only for one five (5) year extension of the Term (Extension). Ifthe conditions in section A2. below 

are not met, then the County's option to extend shall be automatically void. 

A.2. REQUIREMENTS TO EXTEND. If (a) the County is not in default, (b) the Lease is in force, (c) 

the Lease has not been assigned and the Premises has not been sublet, and (d) at least THREE months but 

not more than SIX months before the end of the initial Term, the County gives Landlord notice that the 

County will extend, then the Term shall be extended. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE FOR THE 

COUNTY'S NOTICE TO LANDLORD. 

A3. BASE RENT - LEASE YEAR # 6. The Base Rent ofthe first Lease Year of the Extension (Lease 

Year # 6) will be a greater of (a) or (b): 

(a) An annual Base Rent of$173,832.00, paid in equal monthly installments of$14,486.00, or; 

(b) The "CPI-Adjusted Annual Rent," paid in equal monthly installments and as calculated by: 

CPI-U, October 2010 
= CPI Adjusted Annual Rent 

CPI-U, October 2005 

CPI-U IS THE U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics' Consumer Price Index for all Urban Wage Earners 

(CPI-U) U.S. City Average, all items 1982-84=100 or the appropriate replacement index. 

A.4. EXTENSION TERM BASE RENT - LEASE YEARS #7 - 10. By the same method as the Initial 

Term Base Rent Schedule, the Base Rent for each or the subsequent Extension Term Lease Years after 

Lease Year #6 shall be increased by 3% of the Base Rent of the previous Lease Year. 

A.5. OTHER PROVISIONS. Unless noted otherwise, all other Lease terms and conditions, including 

but not limited to the payment of Additional Rent, shall remain the same during the Extension Term. For 

the Extension, the County shall accept the Premises "AS-IS" and there shall be no Landlord's Work for 

27
 



the Extension. If, at the start of any Extension Term, the customary insurance coverage for this type of 

lease and the County has increased, then the County will increase its coverage. 
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Lease Exhibit "B" Improvements to 2-4 Metropolitan Court 

B.1. LANDLORD'S WORK. At the start of the initial term of the Lease only, Landlord shall perform 

only the following Landlord's Work. There is no other Landlord's Work. Unless noted otherwise, all 

work shall be Building Standard. Some Landlord's Work may have already been completed. Unless 

noted otherwise, Landlord shall pay for all Landlord's Work. Landlord warrants the existing 

improvements and Landlord's Work for one (1) year from the starting date. Tenant shall pay Landlord for 

all of Landlord's Work in accordance with Lease Exhibit "F", Improvement Budget within sixty days of 

Landlord obtaining an occupancy permit. As Landlord's Work, Landlord shall provide and/or install: 

a) AlE Services. All architectural and engineering services and drawings required for construction and 

occupancy permits. 

b) Permits. Construction permit and use/occupancy permit as required. 

c) Interior Construction. Interior construction in accordance with Lease Exhibit "E" Schematic Plan of 

Premises, including but not limited to: 

1. Metal studs 

2. Drywall 
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3. Lay in ceiling tiles and grid 

4. Interior 3' wide hollow-core wood doors with metal frames and ADA hardware 

d) Painting. Painting or repainting of all walls as directed by Tenant. 

e) Flooring. Installation of new or replacement of all flooring materials in Premises, subject to an 

allowance of $32,870.00.
 

f) Mini-blinds. Installation of new or replacement of mini-blinds at all windows.
 

g) Exterior loading doors One new insulated, metal, 8 X 8 high-lift overhead door with two 8" x 24"
 

vision lights in third panel.
 

h) Dock equipment. Door seals, door gates, and electric openers.
 

i) Electrical. Electrical improvements as shown on Lease Exhibit "E" Schematic Plan of Premises,
 

including but not limited to 2 x 4 lay-in fluorescent ceiling light fixtures in office areas.
 

j) HVAC. Modification of the HVAC as required by new interior construction.
 

k) Code items. Sprinklers, exit signs and emergency lighting as required.
 

I) Personnel door. New exterior personnel door with metal stairs as shown on Lease Exhibit "E."
 

m) New exterior ADA ramp as shown on Lease Exhibit "E."
 

n) Modification of existing exterior pavement at loading docks as directed by County.
 

0) Additional exterior lighting of parking areas and walkways.
 

B.2. COUNTY'S SPECIFIC WORK. The following are NOT included in Landlord's Work, but are
 

listed her for coordination and clarity. The COUNTY shall, if required, provide and pay for all:
 

p) Counters, work benches, and trade fixtures.
 

q) Required fire extinguishers.
 

r) Telephone and data systems, including all equipment and wiring.
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s) Key-card entry system, security systems, or interior fire alarm systems. 

t) Power backup. 

u) Films, bars, mesh, or decorative window treatments other than mini-blinds. 

v) Bottled water, if required for occupancy permit. 

w) Initial and any re-keying of doors. (Landlord will not keep any keys to Premises.) 

B.3. COUNTY'S GENERAL WORK. Other than Landlord's Work, County shall provide and install 

any other or subsequent (if any) improvements to the Premises for County's use, including but not limited 

to additional partitions, lighting, HVAC, modular office furniture, electrical distribution, special 

equipment, systems furniture, telephone wiring and systems, computer systems, alarm systems, etc., and 

any associated plans, permits, and code items, including but not limited to, fire suppression systems for 

specific equipment and low-voltage wiring permits. 

BA. MANDATORY SITE VISITS. Because ofthe specialized nature of the improvements to the Prem­

ises, the County's using agency shall, during construction, either (a) visit the Premises daily or (b) 

provide for visits to the Premises on 24-hour notice. 

31
 



Lease Exhibit "c" 2004-5 Consolidated Tax Bill (Base Year) 

ANNUALBLL 
TAX PEIIOD 071011200S • 0813012008 
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EXHIBITD
 

TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE
 

To:	 , its successors and/or assigns ("Lender") 
, its successors and/or assigns ("Purchaser") 

Re:	 Property Address: ("Property") 
Lease Date: 
Between ("Landlord") and 
Montgomery County, Maryland ("Tenant") 
Square Footage Leased: 
Suite No./Floor: ("Premises") 

Landlord has requested that Tenant provide Landlord with an estoppel certificate as 
permitted from time to time under the terms ofthe above-referenced lease ("Lease"). Tenant 
hereby acknowledges the following: 

(1 ) The Lease, which includes the Lease and all amendments to the Lease attached as Exhibit 
"A", is a true, correct, and complete copy of the Lease, as amended; is in full force and 
effect; and has not been modified, supplemented, or amended in any way other than in 
writing attached as part ofExhibit A. The Lease as amended in Exhibit A represents the 
entire agreement between the Landlord and Tenant as to the Premises or any part ofthe 
Premises. 

(2)	 The Lease Term commenced on , and terminates on 
________. The Lease provides for renewal/extension option(s) of 
____ (months/years) each. Tenant has exercised __ renewal/extension options 
on the date that this Certificate is issued by Tenant. 

(3)	 The amount offixed monthly rent is $ ; the monthly common area or other 
charges are $ . The base year for operating expenses and real estate taxes, as 
defined in the Lease, is calendar year 200_. 

(4)	 Tenant paid no security deposit under the terms of the Lease. Tenant has paid rent for the 
Premises through , 200_. 

(5)	 Tenant currently occupies the Premises. 

(6)	 All work to be completed by Landlord for the Tenant prior to occupancy has been 
performed as required and has been accepted by the Tenant (if not, specify what punch 
list or other items remain to be completed, and the amount budgeted for completion; and 
any payments, free rent, or other payments, credits, allowances or abatements required to 
be given by Landlord up to the date of issuance of this Certificate have been credited or 
paid to Tenant. 
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(7)	 As of the date that this Certificate is issued by Tenant, Tenant has no knowledge ofany 
default by Landlord other than those specified in Exhibit B, attached. As ofthe date that 
this Certificate is issued by Tenant, Tenant has no knowledge ofany offset, defense, 
deduction or claim against Landlord other than those listed in Exhibit B, attached. 

(8)	 Tenant is not in default under the Lease. 

(9)	 Tenant has not assigned the Lease or sublet all or any portion ofthe Premises, except as 
listed in Exhibit C, attached. Any sublease or assignment documents are attached as part 
ofExhibit C. 

(10)	 Any notices to be sent to Tenant should be sent in the form required in the Lease to: 

Montgomery County, Maryland
 
Department ofPublic Works & Transportation
 
Office ofReal Estate
 
101 Monroe Street, 10th Floor
 
Rockville, MD 20850
 
Attn: Director
 

With a copy that does not constitute notice to: 

Office of the County Attorney 
101 Monroe Street, 3rd Floor 
Rockville, MD 20850 
Attn: County Attorney 

TENANT: 
Montgomery County, Maryland 

By:	 _ 

Joseph F. Beach 
Assistant Chief Administrative Officer 
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Lease Exhibit "F" Improvement Budget 

1. AlE Services 13,000 
2. Permit Fees 3,360 
3. General conditions 4,980 
4a. Architecture 

4b. Studs, dJ}'lvall, and ceiling 19,188 
4c. Interior doors and hard...vare 5,300 

4d. Total architecture 24,488 
5. Electrical 40,000 

6. Mechanical 20,000 

7. Finishes (painting) 10,000 

8a. Flooring 

8b. Carpet allowance 24,000 

8c. Vinylfloor tile 4,870 

8d. Vinyl cove base 4,000 

8e. Totalflooring 32.870 

9. Life Safety 4,000 

Asphalt dock leveling (See ADA ramp) 

10. Dock canopies 8,741 

n. ADA ramp and asphalt dock leveling 28,000 

12. Dock equipment 

12a. Strip door. seal, gate 2.870 

12b. Electric openers 2,800 

12c. Total dock equipment 5,670 

13. Mini-blinds 2,925 

14. Exterior exit door and stair 8,000 

Subtotal 206,034 

, Overhead at 10% 20,603 

Profit at 10% 20,603 

Budget total 247,240 
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FROM :Standard Properties Inc. FAX NO. :202 244 5825 Jun. 20 2006 02:22PM P2 

Standard Properties, Inc INVOICE 
5500 MacArthur Blvd. 
WashIngton. D.C. 20016 
Phone: 202 244 58D0 . it 
Fax: 202 244 582:5 . '#:.;. . 
Tax ID: 52·0628607 .;. " 

SOLD TO':-.--------·--·-------- . 
INVOICE NUMBERIMoCo2-4 

Attn: Steve Batterdan 
Montgomery County R,~al Estate Department DATEI June 20. 2006 
101 Monroe St. 10"1 Floor 
Rockville. MD 20850 

_(?40) 777 60~ ..._._ ...
 
INSTALLED AT:
 
Montgomery County Library Materials Management Center
 
2-4 Metropolitan Ct.
 
Gaithersburg, MD 206~T9
 

QTY DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT 

This In'Jolce is for tenant fit-out at 2-4 Metropolitan Cl.
 
It inclul1es. electrical. mechanical work, the creation of new offices, new
 I
paint and floor coverings and associated worK as directed by Montgomery 

190232.001 190232.00 
I 
I 

1 Maryland. 

'"M" ,., ••••••_.__•___••_ ••••__........,••••• _ ••••••••••• _ •••••••••• M...................
".~._._~.".~ ~ 

190232.00 
MARKUP -t. 
SUBTOTAL 

15.000% 
Markup 28534.80 

~-_._-----

_____ .______ ..__,.ccMisc. 0.00 
$218766.80 

TOTAL DUE


